
ADE & SCHILDBERG, RA. I:/{ @ 53206 7 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ONE INDEPENDENT DRIVE - SUITE 2 0 0 0  

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 3 2 2 0 2  

(9041 358-88 I 8  

FACSIMILE (904) 354-5842 

JAMES L ADE 

SCOTT G SCHILDBERG 

April 16,2001 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 v o 5 i  r I3 

Florida Public Service Commission pou’s Director, Division of Records & Reporting &pn ,I I? 203 1 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Joint Application for the Approval of the Transfer of Majority Organizational 
Control of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Applicants: Southlake, Inc. and Robert L. Chapman, 111 
710 Avenida Cuarta, No. 204 
Clermont, FL 3471 I 

Southlake Utilities Holding, L.L.C. 
3856 Oakton Street 
Skokie, Illinois 60076-3456 

Persons to Contact: James L. Ade/Scott G. Schildberg 
Ade & Schildberg, P.A. 
One Independent Drive, Suite 2000 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Southlake, Inc., and Robert L. Chapman, 111 (“Transferors”), and Southlake Utilities 
Holding, L.L.C. (“Transferee”), hereby file their Joint Application for the Approval of the 
Transfer of Majority Organizational Control of Southlake Utilities, Inc., and enclose the 
following: 

a. An original Application; 

b. Twelve (12) copies of the Application; 

c. A check payable to the Florida Public Service Commission in the amount of 
$4,500.00 for the filing fees ($2,250.00 for water and $2,250.00 for 
waste w a te r ) ; a n d +fp+-,--- l d  .&%A*. i <. I 

c : 4 . , L : l l h Z C ; i 1 :  r.ilX 



Ms. Blanca Bayo 
April 16, 2001 
Page 2 

d. A copy of the Florida Public Service Commission Certificate Nos. 533-W and 
464-S. Southlake Utilities, Inc. was unable to locate the original certificates. 

Please file the originals and distribute the copies in accordance with your usual 
procedures. If you have any questions or comments in connection with this matter, please 
do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Scott G. Schildberg 

SG S/a r h 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Robert L. Chapman, 111 
Mr. Nlliam J. Deas 

ADE 6 SCHILDBERG, P.A. 
JACKSONVILLE. FLORl  DA 3 2 2 0 2  



ADE & SCHILDBERG, P.A. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ONE INDEPENDENT DRIVE - SUITE Z O O 0  

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 
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FACSIMILE 1904) 3 5 4 - 5 8 4 2  

JAMES L. ADE 
SCOTT G. SCYILDBERG 

April 16, 2001 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
, 

FW& t.C k&'*4:&; * ".*" 0;  ,:- 
tc> e& .**'; <,*.v;- .:r ..W,&. Ms. Blanca Bay0 

Director, Division of Records & Reporting 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Florida Public Service Commission Ymk"M&I!&c 

RE: Joint Application for the Approval of the Transfer of Majority Organizational 
Control of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Applicants: Southlake, Inc. and Robert L. Chapman, 111 
710 Avenida Cuarta, No. 204 
Clermont, FL 3471 1 

Southlake Utilities Holding, L.L.C. 
3856 Oakton Street 
Skokie, Illinois 60076-3456 

Ade & Schildberg, P.A. 
One Independent Drive, Suite 2000 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Persons to Contact: James L. Ade/Scott G. Schildberg 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Southlake, Inc., and Robert L. Chapman, 111 ("Transferors"), and Southlake Utilities 
Holding, L.L.C. ("Transferee"), hereby file their Joint Application for the Approval of the 
Transfer of Majority Organizational Control of Southlake Utilities, Inc., and enclose the 
following: 

a. An original Application; 

b. 

c. 

Twelve (12) copies of the Application; 

A check payable to the Florida Public Service Commission in the amount of 
$4,500.00 for the filing fees ($2,250.00 for water and $2,250.00 for 
wastewater); and 

04678 APR170 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
April 16,2001 
Page 2 

d. A copy of the Floi.-A Public Service Commission Certificate 
464-S. Southlake Utilities, Inc. was unable to locate the oris 

._s. 533-W and 
ial certificates. 

Please file the originals and distribute the copies in accordance with your usual 
procedures. If you have any questions or comments in connection with this matter, please 
do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Scott G. Schildberg 

SGSIarh 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Robert L. Chapman, 111 
Mr. William J. Deas 

ADE & SCHILDBERG, P.A. 
JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA 32202 



FLiIRIDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CERT I F KATE 
wMam 

5 3 3 4 4  

Upon consideration of the record it is hereby ORDERED that 
authority be and is hereby granted to 

Souchlake Utilities, Inc. ' 

Whose principal address is 
BOO U. S. Hinhuav 27 

Clermonc, Florida 34711 (Lake) 

to provide water service in occordonce with the 
provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, the Rules, Regula- 
tions and Orders of this Commission in the territory described 
by the Orden of this Commission. 

This Certificate shall remain in force and effect until 
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Orders of this Commission. 

ORDER 23947 DATED 01/02/91 DOCKET 900738-us_ 

ORDER 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

DATED DOCKET - 

BY ORDER OF THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVIC&#OMMwN 



FLORIDA 
PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 

CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER 

464-5 

Upon consideration of the record it is hereby ORDERED that 
authority be and is hereby granted to 

Souchlake Uriliries, Inc. 

Whose principal address is 
800 U. 5. Hiehwav 27 

Clermonc. Florida 3 4711 (Lake) 

to provide Sewer service in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, the Rules, Regula- 
tions and Orders of this Commission in the territory described 
by the Orders of this Commission. 

This Certificate shall remain in force and effect until 
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Orders of this Commission. 

ORDER 23967 DATED 01/02/91 DOCKET 90073.9-US 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

ORDER DATED DOCKET 

BY ORDER OF THE 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Joint Application f o r  Transfer ) DOCKET NO. 3 0 cib '7--~h~? 5 
of Majority Organizational Control of ) 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. 1 DATE SUBMITTED 

1 FOR FILING 
1 April 16, 2001 

APPLICANTS - TRANSFERORS 
Southlake, Inc. and Robert L. Chapman, 111 

710 Avenida Cuarta 
No. 204 

Clermont, Florida 34711 

APPLICANT - TRANSFEREE 
Southlake Utilities Holding, L.L .C .  

3856 Qakton Street 
Skokie, Illinois 60076-3456 

James L. Ade/Scott G. Schildberq 
PERSONS TO CONTACT 

Ade & Schildberg, P.A. 
One Independent Drive, Suite 2000 

Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
( 9 0 4 )  358-8818 



JOINT APPLICATION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER 
OF MaJORITY ORGANIZATXON CONTROL OF 

SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, LNC. 

Southlake, Inc., a Florida corporation, and Robert L. Chapman, 

111, (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as 

"Transferors"), and Southlake Utilities Holding, L.L.C./ a Florida 

limited liability company, (hereinafter sometimes referred to as 

the "Transferee1'), (hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to 

as I1Applicantsf1) , hereby jointly make application to the Florida 

Public Service Commission (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the  

llCommissionll) f o r  the approval of the transfer of majority 

organizational control of Southlake Utilities, Inc.  (hereinafter 

sometimes referred to as "Southlake" or "Utility"), from the two 

Transferors to the Transferee. 

General Information 

1. The full name and address of the Utility are as follows: 

Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
800 U.S. Highway 27 
Clermont, FL 34711 

The Utility is a Florida corporation. The Utility provides 

water and wastewater utility service in Lake County, Florida 

pursuant to Water Certificate No. 533-W and Wastewater Certificate 

NO. 464-5. 

2 .  The full names and addresses of the t w o  Transferors are 

as follows: 

1 



3. 

follows : 

The 

Robert L. Chapman, IT1 
710 Avenida Cuarta 

No. 204 
Clermont, Florida 34711 

Southlake , Inc . 
710 Avenida Cuarta 

No. 204 
Clermont, Florida 34711 

The full name and address of the Transferee are 

so 

Development, 

Southlake Utilities Investment, L.L.C. 
3856 Oakton Street  

Skokie, Illinois 60076-3456 

as 

e member of the Transferee is Cagan Cross -ng 

Ltd. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Cagan 

Crossing Limited Partnership") , a Florida limited par tnersh ip ,  

whose address is 3856 Oakton Street, Skokie, Illinois 60076-3456 .  

The Transferee does not  own any other water or wastewater utility 

companies. 

4. The full name, address, and telephone number of the 

individuals to contact concerning this application are as follows: 

James L. Ade/Scott G .  Schildberg 
Ade & Schildberg, P . A .  

One Independent Drive, Suite 2000 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

( 9 0 4 )  358-8818 

5. Southlake, Inc. currently owns sixty percent (60%) of the 

outstanding stock of Southlake. Robert L .  Chapman, 111, currently 

owns ten percent (10%) of the outstanding stock of Southlake. 

J e f f r e y  M .  Cogan and Richard Driehaus each own fifteen percent 

(15%) of the outstanding stock of Southlake. Following the 

2 



transfer, Southlake Utilities Investment, L.L.C., will own seventy 

percent (70%) of the outstanding stock of the Utility, and Mr. 

Cagan and Mr. Driehaus will each continue to own fifteen percent 

(15%) of the outstanding stock of the Utility. 

6. The Transferee will be acquiring the common stock of the 

Utility held by the Transferors for cash. Such funding will be 

contributed to the Transferee by the partners of the Cagan 

Crossings Limited Partnership. 

7. The transfer is in the public interest. Some of the 

limited partners in Cagan Crossings Limited Partnership have 

experience in investing in private utility companies and the 

operations of such companies. The Transferee also has engaged the 

firm of Guastella & Associates, I n c . ,  to serve as a consultant to 

the operation and management of the Utility. Guastella & 

Associates, Inc., is a well-respected firm that has provided 

management, operational, and other utility related services for 

municipal and investor owned utilities fo r  many years. In addition 

to using t h e  experience of the limited partners with experience in 

t he  utility field, the Transferee intends to use t h e  services of 

Guastella & Associates, Inc., and other well-respected firms w i t h  

experience in the utility field to enable t h e  Transferee t o  operate 

and manage Southlake as a well-run utility company in compliance 

with governmental regulations. The Transferee a lso  has engaged an 

accounting firm for the further organization and maintenance of the 

accounting records of the Utility. Exhibit A demonstrates that the  

3 



Transferee has the financial ability to own and operate the 

Utility . 
8. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a balance sheet statement 

for Cagan Crossing Limited Partnership, which is  providing the 

funding for the transferee's ownership and operation of the 

majority organizational control and utility. 

9. Transferee represents that, following the Commission's 

approval of its acquisition of the majority organization control of 

Southlake, it will fulfill the commitments, obligations, and 

representations of the Transferors with regard to utility matters. 

A copy of a lease in favor of the  Utility for ninety-nine 

(99) years for the treatment plant s i tes  is attached as Exhibit B. 

11. After reasonable investigation the Utility's system 

appears to be in satisfactory condition and in compliance with all 

applicable standards set by the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection. 

10. 

12. The Utility will continue to use t he  name "Southlake 

Utilities, Inc." following the transfer of majority organizational 

control. Applicants do not anticipate that any revised tariff 

sheets will be required in this docket resulting from the transfer 

of majority organizational control. 

13. The Utility has reviewed its records, but has not been 

able to locate its original Certificate Nos. 533-W and 4 6 4 - S .  

Copies of the  two Certificates are attached as Exhibits C and D. 

14. An application fee in the amount of $4,500.00 ($2,250.00 

for the transfer of majority organizational control related to the 

4 



water certificates and $2,250.00 f o r  the transfer of majority 

organizational control related to the wastewater certificates), as 

required by Section 367.145, Florida Statutes (2000), and by Rule 

25-30.020, Florida Administrative Code, is submitted with this 

Application. 

15. An affidavit showing proof of compliance with Rule 2 5 -  

30.030, Florida Administrative Code, will be late filed as Exhibit 

F. 

16. Applicants have provided the information required by 

Section 367.071, Florida Statutes (2000) , and Rule 25-30.037(3), 

Florida Administrative Code, in this Application and its Exhibits. 

WHEREFORE, Applicants request t h a t  the Commission approve each 

of the requests made in this Application, and t h a t  t h e  Commission 

approve the transfer of majority organizational control. 

5 



W 
Robert L. Chapmab, 111 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 
COUNTY OF zO&&A/L// 1 

i 

The foregqing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 7  Lyc 
day of &/~,erkc , 2001, by Robert c. Chapman, 111. He is 
personally known to me and did not take an oath.,-----> 

I 
NOTARY 

6 



n Southlake, Inc . 

B 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 
COUNTY OF  id 1 

The foregoi g instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s  Z T U  
day of #%tf&L) 2 , 2001, by Robert L. Chapman, 111, as 
President of Southlake, fnc., on behalf of the corporation. He is 
personally known to me and did not take an oath.  

My Commission Expires : d - a .  zo&-- 

7 
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Southlake Utilities Holding, L.L.C. 

By: Cagan Crossing Development, Ltd., 
a Florida Limited Partnership 

B y :  Cagan Crossings Holding, Inc., 
a Florida corporation 

B y :  b 
&Xrey Cagan, as its 
Pres ident  

I, Jeffrey Cagan, in my capacity as President of Cagan 
Crossings Holding, Inc., in i ts  capaci ty  as General Partner fo r  
Cagan Crosaing Development, L t d . ,  in its capaci ty  as a member of 
t h e  Southlake Utilities Holding, L . L . C . ,  do solemnly swear or 
a€firm t h a t  the facts s ta ted  in the foregoing application and all 
exh ib i t s  attached the re to  are t r u e  and correct and t h a t  said 
statements of f ac t  constitute a complete statement of the matter to 
which it re la tes .  

J e e e y  Cagan 

STATE O F  -)PrU)R/bA 
COUNTY O F  6?43€M ) ~ # / d €  

The  foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3 7 %  
day of pIICLy* I 2 0 0 1 ,  by Jeffrey Cagan, in his capacity as 
Pres ident  of Cagan Crossings Holding, Inc., in its capacity as 
General Par tne r  f o r  Cagan Crossing Development, Ltd., in its 
capacity as a member of the Southlake Utilities Holding, L . L . C .  He 
is personally known to me and did not take an oath.  a L L  

NOTARY P a I C ,  State of Florida 

MY Commission Expires : a/da/05 



ASSETS 
Cash 
Land 
Buildings 

TOTAL ASSETS 

CAGAN CROSSING DEVELOPMENT, Ltd. 
BALANCE SHEET 
01 131 12001 

LIABILITIES & CAPITAL 
Mortgages 
Partners Capital Accounts 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & CAPITAL 

1,250,000 
39,000,000 
18,500,000 

58,750,000 

30,333,702 
28,416,298 

58,750,000 

EXHIBIT A 



State of mort& 
County of Lakc - 

L E A S E  F O R  N I N E T Y - N I N E  Y E A R S  

This m e ,  Made and cxccuted in diiplrcarc h i s  h e  17th day of August, 
1993, by nnd between Robcrc L. Cliapman Jr. (11) & wife Elisabcth T. 
Chapman of thc County of Lakc. Stile o f  Florida, hereinafter callcd thc 
Lessor, which rcrm shall includc their heirs and assigns, of L ~ C  one part, 
and Southlakc Utilit ies Inc. of  the County of Lake, Stare of Florida, 
hercinaftcr called the Ilessee. 

W i t n d ,  That the said Lessor, in consideration of Lhc rcnt hereinafrcr 
u c p d  to be pdd, do Ic;lsc unto h- Mid Lessee Swtblakc Utilities Inc. 
all tha~ pound and premises shuLc, I:iing and beiag in Lake County, State 
of F I u r i h  and d m r i k d  PS fo[lows: 

Sce Exhibit A attached herrto. 

2 f. :- 

Together with thc improvements thcicon and all the rights. alleys, ways, 
watcrrr, eascmeotq tmolumentlr, privileges and advantages chcreuoto 
belonging or in anywise appcrcaining. 

To Have a d  to Hold thc pamc:unm t k  me of the said Lcssw for thc tum 
of Nhay4icc  (99) ytars, b e ~ h h g  on the e&veatecnr.h day of August, 
1993, &c saici Leasae yktdiag ad plying unto Lhc said !Lessor the rent at 
the rate of Forty Seven T h d  F " r .  Hundred Dolfrtrs $ 47,400.0 a 
year WrLil Lhc sevenleenth day of A u p f  1995. and thereafter Fony Scvc? 
Thousand F w  Hundred Dallam {U17,400.00) a year during the term of 
this lease, pIus an annual adjust" lor inflation (if any) using The Gross 
hme~dc Product D&mr (or succermr index themof) plus payment of all 
asessments aud real estate taxes, sard rent or yearly sums to bc paid in 
qual monthly instaI1mcut.s in advtuicc, on h e  sevenicenth day of cach 
month: said rcats or yearly yields IO be over and above all m e s  a d  
2ssessmcnts of cvcry kind legally Iciricd or w c s s e d  against said d c m i d  
prenrks, provided h t  if the ~d n:nt shall be in amafs in whole or in 
pa& at any b e .  then it dull be lawful for 8 c  Leasor to make disueos 
hemfor, or to collect the saute by other judicial process; provided furchcr, 
that io the cvcnt it shall kci" ncccisary to collcct said rent by suit or by 

M I B I T  B 



an attorney dtcr maturiry, thcn in such tvcnt  t ie  Lessee obligates and 
binds its heirs and assigns lo pay reasonable artomey's fecs for Lhc 
collection thereof; provided also, h a t  if said ra nl shall be in arrears in 
whole or in pan for 6Q days, h e n  ir shali be l awhi  for ~e said Lessor  at 
l hck  opUon, to n-cnt t r  upon the hcrcby dcmi9.d prcmises nnd hold thc 
same until all the artcangcs of rent thereon and all expenses incurred by 
rcasoa of such Donpayment be paid; and providcd further that if said rent 
shall be in a r r m  for W days thcn the said Less Dr may at Lhcir option re- 
enter upon the prcmiscs hereby demised, adith or without judicial 
p w d i n g s  and hold the m e  in the same m m c c  as if this lcasc had 
ncvcr been made, and in Ihe event of such dcfa ihF the Lessee waive the 
giving of any notice of Lessor i n k d o n  Lo mcc I and annul this Icare. and 
re-fakc possession of tllc above described premises. 

And chc said Lessee furlher covenant with tbi: said Lessor to pay the 
aforesitid reat and all taxes aod aSScSsmena of whatsoever cb;rractcr which 
may =rue or bc usscsscd against the above dcscribcd property. and which 
may constitute or crcatc a lien or incumbrance upon h e  above described 
property subsequent to the y w  IW3, when legally demandablc and before 
any pcualry shall accrue by reason of ooo-ptymcnc md before said 
property shall be advcrtiscd for salc or any proceedings instituted (hereon 
to enforcc coltccdon. 

The Lessee herein furthermort obligate and bind at i t s  own cxpcasc to 
keep all improvements now or rhat may hurnftcr 'bc p h d  upon the above 
described property In good and wbntaPtislf repair, to make M) unlawful or 
improper use of said premises; and to pay all lrills for water, electricity, 
gas or ~ ~ l t p h o n c  sctrvice d on or in connctfitiod~ with said property. 

The LRssec shall have fult power and right LO rr:move, tear down, destroy 
or r c p h  any of the buildings on the prcmisru hcrein described, or to 
materially alter or change the same. 

This lease shall not bc assigned without the conticnt of thc Lessor, but any 
~ O ~ O Q  of h e  above dcscnid property m:ry l i e  sublet, no adgnmcnt or 
subk#ing shail rclcase the Lessee herein from the obIigalions herein and 
hucby wurcd, unless the Lessor COWRL to strid assignment and agree in 
writifig to sald r r l c ~ ~ . ~ ~  The Lessee shall prritecr Lhc Lessor from any 
claims for damages which may ariw by rcawn of any negligent a4 or deed 
of the Lessee or by any negligent act or dml  of any agcnc, scrvanr, or 
cmployee or subtenant of wid Leesee. 

Page 2 



If rhc k s x e  shall fail  to comply wich nn! of Ihc tcms and conditions of 
this ~ S C  (cxccpting hose for  which  oh^ dcfaulr provisions arc herrin 
made), for a wnod of 90 days aftcr the a icntion of the Lessee has bccn 
d l c d  h writing to such breach. Uica in su:h cvcnl, upon h c  expiration of 
said !XI days, t h e  said L e s s o r ,  rnny ot h e i r  option reenter upon the 
prcmiscs hcrcby demised, with or wihout j udicial proceedings and hold thc 
m e  in Lhc samc manner as if this lcasc 1 ad ncvcr bccn made. and in thc 
event of glch &fault, h e  LASBH waive thri giving of any notice of L w o r  
intention to cancel ad. annul this lease, anl! rctakc possession of h e  above 
dcscrikd ptunixs. 

And the said Lessor covenant wilh h e  l u i i l  Lessee thal on rhc paymcnt by 
the said Lessee of he said rcnt, and h: pcrformancc of aIl covcnank 
herein on irs p a t  ro be ptrfomcd, the said Lessor wiIl warrant thc 
propcrty herein lcascd agninst all clnLns hereon superior to rhc lien of 
hcsc p ~ s e n t s  (cxccpting th9w hercim end hereby assumcd), and will, 
during the life of t h i s  Itass, protea awl defend the possession of the 
Lessee against any and all persons wftomsiwer. 

It  is hereby agrccd and understood tha~ kgal tender of any amount of 
payment o f  rent or other obligation al such timt w is hereinbefore 
stipulated for payment, to the First UnKin National Bank of Clermont, 
Florida, h SZK%CSSOTS or assigns, for h e  iaount  of h e  said Lessor, and 
without txptost to Lessor or m such other bank in h e  said Ciry of 
Cltrmont as Ihc szid Lessor shall desigrrrntc by at Icast 30 days wittea 
notice to the gaid Lessee shall be &mod paymcnt within Lhc meaning of 
thcsc pmsenls. 

Should the Lessor deem it ncccss;ny lo ilervc any norice on rhc Lessee. 
such notice may be scrvcd personalty upon the Lessee if Robert L. 
Chapmaq [I1 bc found thc City of Clainont, Florida at the time wrvicc 
is q u i d .  but in thc event Robcrt L. Chapman, 111 absent from h e  city 
or canrrot be found, after a ranonable szc~~rch or inguiry, thc mailing of a 
notice by rcgistcred mail addressed io h Lessee at his last known 
address, ~d Lhc leaving of a copy theicof at the office of Sou~Make 
lh.ilitics, Inc. of Clermonf, Floridm, shlB be sufficient service of said 
wticc. 

Upon h e  expiration of this lcasc alk hiildings, futnrres and pcrmanear 
improvements placed upon thc above dcs rribcd property shall become the 

h g c  3 



\ . . 

LOOK 1316 0333 
propcny o f  Lhc L e s s o r  and rhcreupon r h i ,  Lcssor shall be cntirlcd to rhc 
immediate possesion of m c .  

In Tcstirnony Whcrtof, [he pantics hereto Iavc se~ h e i r  hands and s c d s  h e  
day and year first above wnttca. 

LESSOR * E- 

LESSEE 

Signed, scaled and delivered in h c  
Drescnce of: 

SUE of Florida 
cmty of Lke. 

1 hereby c d f y  rhd on thcs day p-somlly qxpearcd beforr me, an officcr duly 
aurborized cn dministcr oarhs and take *ehtlowlcdgmenu. R O W  L. Chapman 
0 k., Ehabeth T. Chapman and R&vt L. Clqmur,  XJJ [O me wcU know and 
known to me to be thc individual described in and who e x m u d  thc foregoing 
lcssc d Robert L. Chapman (11) Ir., EIirt~berh T. Chapman and R o k n  L. 
Chapman. KU acknowlcdgcd before rue h a t  h e y  cxccurcd the same freely and 
voluntarily for the p rpscs  therein cxpTc5seL 

Witness my hand and official sral at C l e n i  
FIorida,thrs #e ClayofFcbRWy 1994 

mJs !&J 
Tab farm mbmlmrd by Ibc.14. d W, 8. b c c u n p m ~ y .  JDmr 

-*Ib.Pn *-- 
-+ram Pagc 4 -rm 



-[ p a d  

Thc k u d u a s ~  1/4 of he Nonhwest 114 of thc Souhast 1/4 of StcUon 35, 
Township 24 Sourh, Range 26 h s ~ .  in Lakc 1 Iounty. Florida, containing IO 
acm mort or kss. 

TIT- 

That part of h e  North 1/2 of L.: Northcast I,'$ of Section 35, Township 24 
South, Range 25 E a s ~  in Lakc County,  Florida. bounded and described as 
follows: from be Nodeast comer of said Si*xxiou 35, continue along thc 
northerly boundary of said Section 35. S.89a~12'18"W.. 1430.092 fcct to the 
point of beginning; thence continue S.89'42'1 F"W., 191.307 fcec thence 
S.20°35'59"E, 165.00 feel: thcncc N89O48'01 "E., 7.47 fccs thcnct 
S20"35'59"E., 141.56 feet; h c e  S.89"48'011'W. 200.00 feet 10 rhc 
easterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 27; d u m  contiouc along said 
easterly right-of-way o f  said highway, S.2-0YIT59"E.. 55.84 fcet; lhcncc 
S.25°i(Y17"E., 75.00 feet; thence N.89"48'01"E., 91.433 fccc; thcncc 
N.01*1l059W., 120301 feet; thence N.00*0'3'42"W.. 287.1 10 feet, more 
or Icss. to thc point of beginning. Containinb: 59.999 q u a  feet, 1.38 
n c m  more or less. 

Bcgh at tk northwest corner of the Northcatlr 1/4 of W o n  35, Township 
24 South, Range 26 E k t .  Like County, %cida: Thcnct run S .  
00W07"E.. along the wesierIy boundary of said Northeast 1/4, a disranct 
of 3OO.W feet: hncc  departing said westcrljr boundary. run 

northerly boundary of the aforesaid S d o n  35; thence N.89"39'53"E.. 
dung said northerly boundary, 11 d i s m  oF:506.88 feet to rhc point of 
beginning. Containing 49.936 square iet:t, 1.15 acres mort or Icss. 

S."oO"w.,506.87 fecc chcnce N . m l w w . , 9 7 . M  feet lo LhC 

2 l . C  3 r  



NOW, -RE, far valuablo conddarazion, and the mucual 
cwtnantB H e t  forth below, the g8rtias agree &B followa: 

1. T b  partics agree that the In t e re s t  of the Leasor in the 
preraiaea and mal property duscribad in khe &easa shall nor. be 
subject t P  I l e n a  for h p ~ a v e m t m t s  ma@ by t ; h  XIctrrsea or ita agent;s, 
and that: che Leesee ahall notif'y any Contractor wking any such 
inproventants of the  proviaiton in tbi's k k s e ,  as amended. On m y  
Notice of Cclrnmeno-t recarded In uozmmxtian with the construction 
of any euch inprovemerttwt Leases sbs-I.1 note threw that Lessee'B 
htareat  in the property is a l easehold  intereet  only, gwemcd by 

, 4 

i 
P 

; 

t the terms of t;b;le Lease, as amended. c3 

2 .  All other tern and c q d i t b n e  of the Uasa shall # 
in full force and effect,  

Signed In t h e  prasanca of: 

I'wo Nitncsssae ELISABgTH T. CHAPMAN 

03-21-1997 0s:SBpM 

1 

PLEASE RETVRN KI KERRY M, WILSOH OF 
PETER8QN & MYERS, P.A, P. E2 P. 0. Drawer 7iJ~8rWlnlar Haven, Fiorlda 33883-7808 
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.,d O F F l C C  

hi . I .  DE.\Y. P . A .  
r l v L a  B O U t . E v I R D  

. ~ S O N V ! L L E  F L  3 2 2 0 4  

ASsIGNMENT TF 1-3 OF LEASE; 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ROBERT L. CHAPMAN, JR. 
(IT) and wife, ELISABETH T .  CHAPMAN ("Assignors), in consideration 
of t h e  sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and o t h e r  good and valuable 
considerations, to them i n  hand paid by SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT, 
LTD. , a F l o r i d a  limited p a r t n e r s h i p  ("Assignee" 1 the receipt 
whereof is hereby  acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred 
and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and 
set over unto Assignee, all of Assignors' interest in t h a t  C e r t a i n  
Lease For Ninety-Nine Years as recorded among the c u r r e n t  public 
records of Lake County, Flor ida  in O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1316, Page 
350, as subsequently amended by t h a t  c e r t a i n  F i r s t  Amendment Of 
lease recorded in O f f i c i a l  Records 1504, Page 2321 ( t h e  "Lease"), 
between Assignors, as Lessor, and Southlake U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc., a 
Florida corporation, as Lessee, and pertaining to ce r t a in  proper ty  
located in Lake County, Florida, which is more particularly 
described in t h e  Lease, i n c l u d i n g  a l l  rent f o r  t h e  month of June, 
1 9 9 7 .  

By is acceptance hereof, Assignee hereby agrees to assume all 
of the obligations of Lessor under t h e  Lease as of June 2 ,  1997, 
and f u r t h e r  agrees to perform them proper ly  a l l  as provided for in 
t h e  Lease. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the s a m e  unto Assignee, its successors, 
legal representatives, and assigns forever. 

June  , 
WITNESS the hands and seals of Assignors, this day of 
1997. 



v’ 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in t he  presence of: 

Signature of Witness 

T y p e d  or P r i n t e d  Name of Witness 

I 

Signature of 

m 

ROBERT L .  CHAP&, JR. (11) 

1 

ELISABETH T .  CHAPMAN[ 

ik5-G- r-.I. W/{/> d 
,-- 

Type?  or P r i n t e d  Name of Witness 

\/--- 

Signature of Witness 

@JA!mam 2. j[3P,zlE- 

T y p e d  or Printed Name of Witness 

I 

S : \ S o U \ 2 0 0 0 - 1 5 ? \ A O L / d s f  
5 / 3 0 / 9 7  



S’I’A’I‘E OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2“- 
day of June, 1997, by ROBERT t. C f W ,  IT, a/k/a  R . L .  CHAPMAN, 
JR., a/k/a  ROBERT LEE CHAPMAN, JR. a/k/a ROBERT L .  CHAPMAN, JR. I 

b - U  . 

Signature of peraon taking acknowledgment 

Name of acknowledger typed, printed or stamped 

Ser i a l  number, if any 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me t h i s  3 c-- 
day of June, 1997, by ELISABETH CHAPMAN, a /k /a  ELISABETH T.  
CHAPMAN, who is personally known to me &er--wl-*d 

2). , I  

Signature of pereon taking acknowledgment 

Title or rank 

Ser i a l  number, if any 

SOU/2OOO-154/bo~/dgf 
5 / 2 8 / 9 7  
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THIS Second 

JF -&iLiL!2 SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

Amendment To Lease (hereinafter sometimes re- ’ 
ferrez to as the Second Amendment”), made and e n t e r e d  into t h i s  
$7 day of June, 7.997,  by and between SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT, 

LTD., a F l o r i d a  limited p a r t n e r s h i p  (hereinafter sometimes r e f e r r e d  
to as “ L e s s u r I 1 ) ;  and SOUTHLAKE UTILITTES, INC., a Florida 
corporation (hereinafter sometimes referred to as ”Lessee”) I 

W 1 T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, t h e  parties h e r e t o  presently a re  also respectively 
t h e  Lessor and Lessee under that c e r t a i n  Lease For Ninety-Nine 
Y e a r s  as recorded among the c u r r e n t  public records of Lake County ,  
Florida in Official Records Book 1316, Pag-e 3 5 0 ,  as amsnded by Ehac 
certain First Amendment Of Lease recorded in O f f i c i a l ,  R$-cor@ 15113, 
Page 2 3 2 1 ,  and as t h e n  assigned by that c e r t a i n  Assign’Gent 6f L&‘& , . -  .- 
as recorded in Official Records Book 1521, Page 1081 {hermaftlw, 

‘ii q ; 3  sometimes collectively re fer red  to in the singular as t h e  flw~e-.-h,c- 
- *<T> 

. 7(> 
- #  R.3 . -  p-# -.. 
- 

t-‘ 

--u 1 1 .  -r\ L. 

and 43 

WHEREAS, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  wish to amend and modEy tlR 
Lease so  as to correct two errors in the attached legill desc%$ptlbri 
by v i r t u e  of this Second Amendment; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of t h e  premises and the 
mutual covenants, agreements, conditions, and warranties of the 
parties to t h e  Lease and this Second Amendment, it is hereby 
covenanted and agreed by and between t he  parties as follows: 

1. The Lease is hereby amended and modified as of t he  
effective date hereof as follows: 

(a) To correct the  Legal Description f o r  t h e  Water Treatmznt 
Plant Parcel w h i c h  is identified as such on Exhibit “A” 
attached t h e r e t o  as follows: 

Prepared by: 
William J. Deas, E s q u i r e  William J. Deas, Esquire 
William J. Deas, P . A .  William 3 .  Deas, P.A. 
2 2 1 5  River Boulevard 2215 R i v e r  Boulevard 
Jacksonville, Florida 3 2 2 0 4  Jacksonville, F l o r i d a  3 2 2 0 4  

-I- 



‘1.R. 
B @ O X  f-523 

(i) 

(ii 

To add in the n i n t h  Line of such Legal Description 
after the call which e n d s  “ . . . S . 2 0 ° 3 5 ‘ 5 9 “ E .  55.84 
f e e t . .  . / ’  the following new call \ ‘ .  ..thence 
N. 8 9 O 4 9  101’lE., 135 feet“ 

To correct the bearing at the beginning of the 
eleventh line of such  Legal  Description from t he  
incorrect bearing of \\N.01°11159trW.” to t h e  
co r rec t  bearing of \\N. 0 0 O 11 I 5 9 I l W .  ” 

2 .  Except as are h e r e i n  amended or modified,  all of the 
terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, representations, and 
warranties of t h e  L e a s e  a r e  and shall remain in f u l l  fo rce  and 
effect. 

3 .  The parties h e r e t o ,  by t h e i r  respective executions 
hereof, hereby represent and warrant to the o t h e r  par ty  hereto, 
t h a t ,  to the best: of their respective information and belie€, the 
Lease is not in default as of the date hereof, 

4 .  It is specifically understood and agreed that no person, 
firm, or o t h e r  legal entity shall be a third p a r t y  beneficiary 
hereunder, and that none of t h e  provisions of this Second Amendment 
shall be for the benefit of, or be enforceable by, anyone o t h e r  
t h a n  the parties hereto,  and t h a t  on ly  t h e  parties hereto and their 
per f l i t t ed  assignees shall have a n y  rights hereunder. 

5 .  This Second Amendment shall n o t  become effective OK 
binding until it has been execu ted  by all p a r t i e s  hereto,  and shall 
be dated for purposes hereof as of the date of execution of Lessor. 

6 .  This Second Amendment shall be construed under t h e  laws 
of t h e  State Of Florida, regardless of its p l a c e  of execution or 
delivery . 

7 .  This Second Amendment shall not be cons t rued  more 
strongly against either p a r t y  hereto, regardless of who was more 
responsible for its preparation. 

8 .  This Second Amendment shall not be amended or modified, 
except irA the same fashion and with t h e  same requi rements  as an 
amendment to the Lease. 

-2- 



9. This Second Amendment shall be binding o n l y  upon and 
shall i n u r e  only to t h e  benefit of t h e  p a r t i e s  hereto and their 
legal representatives, successors, and assigns, as applicable. Any 
p a r t y  hereto m a y  be re leased from any obligation or agreement 
hereunder  only by a written agreement of t h e  o t h e r  p a r t y  
specifically providing for such release. 

10. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which, when e x e c u t e d  and delivered, shall be 
deemed to be an original instrument, but such counterparts shall 
together constitute one and the same i n s t r u m e n t .  

11, Whenever used herein, t h e  terms l 'Leessorl l  , and I1Lessee" 
shall include masculine, feminine, neuter, singular and/or plural, 
as t h e  context so admits or requires .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to  have executed t h i s  
Second Amendment, the day and year f i r s t  above written. 

Signed and sealed in the 
presence of: 

S i g n p u r e  of WL 7 tness 

T y p e h o r  P r i n t e A  Name of Witness 

Typed or P r i n t e d  Name of Witness 

- 3 -  

SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT , 
a Florida limited p a r t n e r s h i p  

LTD . , 

B y :  SOUTHLAKE HOLDING, INC., 
a Florida corporation, 
as its sole General 
Pa r tne r  

President 

(Corporate Seal-) 



, - 
v 

Signawre  of Witness , 

T or P r i n t e d  N a m e  of Witness  

Y 

Signature of Witness 

&DR* Zl""HMW 
Typed or Printed Name of Witness 

The foregoing instrument w a s  

SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC., a 
Flo.-ida corporation 

ice President 

(Corporate S e a l )  

acknowledged before me t h i s  
day of June,  1997, by Jeffrey Cagan, as President of SOUTHLAKE 
HOLDING, INC., a Florida corporation, as t h e  sole General Par tne r  
of SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT, L T D . ,  a Flo r ida  limited p a r t n e r s h i p ,  on 
behalf  of the Corporation and of the P a r t n e r s h i p ,  who is personally 
known to me (OF who has produced 
as identification) . 

( 5 $ & ? 5 2 a ~ w 7 . w u  

n a t u r e  o'K-person taking acknowledgment 

Name typed,  printed or stamped 

Commissi& expiration date 

TiLle or rank 

SeLia l  number, if any 

Jan I( a rl-4 /5, JQ? f 

nll/h 

/I//& 

- 4  - 



The foregoing i n s t r u m e n t  was acknowledged before me this p2 P 
day of June, 1997, by Jeffrey Cagan, as Vice President of SOUTHLAKE 
U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C . ,  a F l o r i d a  corporation, on behalf of t h e  
Corporation, who is personally known to me (or who ha5 produced 

as identification). 

Sigqature of'person taking acknowledgment 

Namg typed, printed o r  stamped & J . ~ ~ +  Andrea Z l m m m a n n  

" I  .r 

Commissiod expiration date 

T i t i e  or rank 
df A 

flljk 
Serkal number, i€ any 

S:\SOU\2000-154\AAG/dgf 
6 / 9 / 9 7  

- 5 -  
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Filed 4 Recorded 

JMS C. YClTKIHS 
01/20/99 03:19:23 Pn 

CLERK OF C I R C U I T  COURT 
LAKE WMTY 
RECORDING $ 31.00 
TRUST FUHD * 5.00 

THIS T H I R D  AMENDMENT TO LEASE ( h e r e i n a f t e r  sometimes 
to as the "Third Amendment"), made and e n t e r e d  into this YEr;:; 
of December;, 1 9 9 8 ,  by and  be tween  SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT, LTD., 2 

F l o r i d a  limited partnership (hereinafter sometimes r e f e r r e d  to a: 
"Lessor") ; and SOUTHLAKE U T I L I T I E S ,  INC., a F l o r i d a  c o r p o r a t i o r  
( h e r e i n a f t e x  sometimes referred to a s  "Lessee") 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the p a r t i e s  h e r e l & ~ ~ e ? & # 8 , y  %@%138'the le sa^ 
Lessee ,  respectively, u n d e r  that certain L e a s e  F o r  Ninety-Nine 
Years a s  recorded in O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1 3 1 6 ,  Page 350 [NOTE: 
A11 r e c o r d i n g  re€erences h e r e i n  a r e  to the current public records 
of L a k e  County, F l o r i d a ] ,  as f i r s t  amended by that c e r t a i n  F i r s t  
Amendment O €  Lease recorded in O f f i c i a l  Records 1504, Page 2321,  a s  
t h e n  assigned b y  that c e r t a i n  Assignment Of Lease as recorded in 
O f f i c i a l  Records B o o k  1521, Page 1081, a n d  as subsequently amended 
by that c e r t a i n  Second Amendment To Lease recorded in Official 
Records Book 1 5 2 9 ,  Page 1183 ( h e r e i n a f t e r  sometimes collectively 
referred to in t h e  singular as the " L e a s e " ) ;  and 

WHEREAS, the parties h e r e t o  wish to amend and  modify t h e  
Lease in c e r t a i n  a s p e c t s ;  and  

NOW, T H E R E F O R E ,  in consideration of the premises and the 
mutual covenants, agreements, conditions, a n d  warranties of the 
p a r t i e s  to t h e  Lease and this T h i r d  Amendment, it is hereby 
c o v e n a n t e d  and agreed by and between the parties as follows: 

Prepared b y :  

William J. Deas, E s q u i r e  
William J. Deas, P . A .  
2 2 1 5  R i v e r  Bou leva rd  
Jacksonville, F l a v i d a  3 2 2 0 4  

Return to: 

William J. Deas,  E s q u i r e  
William J. Deas ,  P . A .  
2 2 1 5  R i v e r  Boulevard 
Jacksonville, F l o r i d a  3 2 2 0 4  
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Y' 

1. T h e  Lease  is h e r e b y  amended a n d  modified as of the 
e f f e c t i v e  date hereof as f o l l o w s :  

( a )  The following t w o  new provisions are h e r e b y  added to the 
e n d  of t h e  Lease: 

"Lessee s h a l l  have the r i g h t ,  at its sole option upon  
t h e  expiration of the basic Ninety-Nine Year term hereof, to 
purchase the p r o p e r t y  herein leased from Lessor  for the sum of 
$ 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  c a s h .  T h i s  purchase right option of Lessee  must be 
exercised by written notice o f  s u c h  from Lessee to Lessor no soone r  
t h a n  n i n e t y  ( 9 0 )  d a y s  p r i o r  nor later than t h i E t y  ( 3 0 )  d a y s  prior 
to t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  of t h e  normal term of the L e a s e .  Title to said 
l e a s e d  p r o p e r t y  shall be conveyed  by Lessor t o  Lessee by S p e c i a l  
W a r r a n t y  Deed s u b j e c t  to a l l  c o v e n a n t s ,  restrictions, and  easements 
of  record, and all ad valorem t axes  due  t h e r e o n .  Lessee s h a l l  b e a r  
a n y  and  all costs of s u c h  conveyance . "  

"Anything h e r e i n  notwithstanding t o  t h e  contrary, Lessee 
shall n o t  h a v e  t h e  r i g h t  to utilize the leased p1:emises for a n y  
sign p u r p o s e s  o t h e r  t h a n  directional 01: identification signs 
reasonably requested f o r  its own b u s i n e s s  purposes." 

(b) The  old L e g a l  D e s c r i p t i o n  of the Water T a n k  P a r c e l  a s  
described in Exhibit "A" t o  the Lease is hereby  deleted. 

( c )  The description of the p r o p e r t y  l e a s e d  as  described in 
E x h i b i t  "Af' to the Lease is expanded to include the new Well Head 
Lease Parcel as desc r ibed  in Exhibit \'l" a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o ,  together 
w i t h  t h e  new Water Treatment Plant Supplemental P a r c e l  which is 
described in Exhibit " 2 "  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o ,  

2 .  Excep t  as  are h e r e i n  amended or modi f i ed ,  a l l  of t h e  
terms, conditions, covenants, agreements, representations, and 
w a r r a n t i e s  of t h e  Lease are and s h a l l .  remain in full force and 
e f f e c t ,  specifically including, b u t  not limited to, the r e n t  
payments contemplated t h e r e i n .  

3 .  The p a r t i e s  hereto, b y  their respective e x e c u t i o n s  
h e r e b y  r e p r e s e n t  and  w a r E a n t  to the other party hereto, 

to the best o f  t h e i r  r e s p e c t i v e  information and b e l i e f ,  the 
h e r e o f ,  
that, 
Lease is n o t  in d e f a u l t  a s  of the date h e r e o f .  

4 .  It is s p e c i f i c a l l y  understood and agreed t h a t  no person ,  
firm, or other legal entity s h a l l  be a t h i r d  p a r t y  b e n e f i c i a r y  
h e r e u n d e r ,  and  t h a t  none of the provisions of t h i s  Third Amendment 
shall be for the benefit o f ,  or be e n f o r c e a b l e  by, a n y o n e  o t h e r  
t h a n  the p a r t i e s  hereto, ar?d that only the parties h e r e t o  and  t h e i r  
permitted assignees shall h a v e  a n y  r i g h t s  hereunder-. 

- 2 -  
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5 .  This T h i E d  Amendment s h a l l  n o t  become effective 0 1  

b i n d i n g  until it h a s  been  e x e c u t e d  by all parties h e r e t o ,  and  s h a l :  
be dated for purposes h e r e o f  as of the d a t e  of execution of Lessor .  

6. This T h i r d  Amendment shall be c o n s t r u e d  under t h e  law: 
of the S t a t e  Of F l o r i d a ,  regardless of i t s  p l a c e  of e x e c u t i o n  0 1  

delivery. 

7 .  This T h i r d  Amendment shall not be construed m o r r  
strongly a g a i n s t  either p a r t y  h e r e t o ,  regardless of who was 
responsible for i t s  preparation. 

8 .  T h i s  T h i r d  Amendment shall not be amended or modified, 
e x c e p t  in the same f a s h i o n  a n d  w i t h  the same requirements as a n  
amendment to the Lease.  

9 .  This T h i r d  Amendment s h a l l  be b i n d i n g  o n l y  upon a n d  
shall inure only to t h e  benefit of the p a r t i e s  hereto and their 
l e g a l  representatives, successorst and a s s i g n s ,  as applicable. Any 
party hereto may be r e l e a s e d  from a n y  obligation ox  agreement 
hereunder  o n l y  b y  a written agreement of the other p a r t y  
specifically p r o v i d i n g  for s u c h  release. 

10. This Third Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each  of which, when e x e c u t e d  and d e l i v e r e d ,  shall be 
deemed to be an o r i g i n a l  instrument, but such c o u n t e r p a r t s  s h a l l  
t o g e t h e r  constitute one and  the same instrument. 

11. Whenever used h e x e i n ,  the terms "Lessor", and "Lessee" 
shall include masculine, feminine, neuter, singular a n d / o r  p l u r a l ,  
as  the c o n t e x t  s o  admits or r e q u i r e s .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  parties hereto have  e x e c u t e d  this 
T h i r d  Amendment, the d a y  and y e a r  first above written. 

- 3 -  



Signed a n d  sealed in t h e  
p r e s e n c e  of: 

. / -  /' 

1 bf?;-( 
S i g n a t u r e  of witkdss 

SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT,  LTD., 
a Florida limited p a r t n e r s h i )  

By: SOUTHLAKE HOLDING, INC. 
a F l o r i d a  corporation, a: 
its s o l e  G e n e r a l  P a r t n e  

By: 

President 

(Corporate S e a l )  

JlXVW! 4 VB-JIL J 
Typed or P r i n t e d  Name of W i t n e s s  

SOWTHLAKE UTILITIES, m c . ,  a 
F l o r i d a  corporation 

LV n W, 12. 66 
Typ'ed or P r i n t e d  N a m e  of Witness - 
Ne 1 L d--t(5 

S i g n a t u r e  of W i t n e s s  

LOG- \ LZ--.d< 
T y p e d  or P r i n t e d  Name of Witness 

- 4 -  
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(Corpora t e  Seal) 
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S e r i a l  number ,  if a n y  

F:\DOCS\SOU\2000-154\AAG-4F,WCD/dgf 
1 0 / 2 6 / 9 8  

T h e  f a r  going instrument was acknowledged be fo re  me this -7? 
day of ~ c i p f l & p v '  1998, by J e f f r e y  Cagan,  as President o 
SOUTHLAKE HOLDING, INC., a F l o r i d a  corporation, as the sole Genera 
P a r t n e r  of SOUTHLAKE DEVELOPMENT, L T D . ,  a Florida limite 
p a r t n e r s h i p ,  on b e h a l f  of the 
who is peqsonally known 

/ 
a, r. . 1 .  

STATE OF 
COUNTY O F  

h e  f o r e g o i n g  instrument was acknowledged b e f o r e  me this J < \ d a y  
of 3fC--- 1998, by ROBERT 1;. CHAPMAN, ZIT, a s  President of 
SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, Z N C . ,  a F l o r i d a  corporation, on behalf of t h e  
Corporation, who is personally known to me ( o r  who h a s  produced 

a s  identification), 

Signature of p e r s o n  t a k i n g  acknowledgment 

Title o r  Lank 

- 5 -  
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Book 1680 P a g e  372 

EXHIBIT "1'' 

THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL, OR TRACT OF LAND, LYING, BEING Ah 
SITUATE IN LAKE COUNTY, F L O R I D A ;  AND BEING MORE PARTICULARL 
D E S C R I B E D  AS FOLLOWS : 

That part of S e c t i o n  35 ,  Township 2 4  S o u t h ,  Range 2 6  E a s t ,  L a k  
County, F l o r i d a ,  d e s c r i b e d  as follows : 

Commence a t  t h e  Northwest corner of t h e  Northeast 1 / 4  of 
S e c t i o n  35, Township 24 S o u t h ,  Range 2 6  East a n d  run N 
8 9 ' 4 2 ' 1 8 ' '  E a l o n g  t h e  North line of s a i d  Northeast 1/4 f o r  
a d i s t a n c e  of 355 .86  f e e t ;  t h e n c e  r u n  S 0 0 " L 7 t 4 2 i i  E for a 
distance of  1 3 . 6 9  feet to t h e  POINT OF BEGINNING; t h e n c e  
r u n  l\J 8 9 ° 4 4 2 ' 1 8 "  E for a distance of. 10.00 f e e t ;  t h e n c e  r u n  
S O O " 1 7 ' 4 2 "  E for a d i s t a n c e  of 1 0 . 0 0  f e e t ;  t h e n c e  run.S 
8 9 " 4 2 ' 1 8 "  W for a distance of 10.00 f e e t ;  t h e n c e  run N 
O O " 1 7 ' 4 2 "  W f o r  a distance of 10.00 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

[WELL HEAD LEASE PARCEL - JOB #1] 
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EXHIBIT "2""  

THAT C E R T A I N  PIECE, PARCEL, OR TRACT OF LAND, L Y I N G ,  BEING AN 
SITUATE IN LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND B E I N G  MORE PARTICULARL 
D E S C R I B E D  A S  FOLLOWS: 

T h a t  p a r t  of Section 3 5 ,  Township 2 4  South, Range 26 East, L a k )  
C o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a ,  d e s c r i b e d  as fo l lows  : 

Commence at t h e  Northeast c o r n e r  of Section 3 5 ,  Township 
2 4  S o u t h ,  Range 2 6  E a s t  and r u n  S 8 9 ' 4 2 ' 1 8 "  W along the 
N o r t h  line of t h e  N o r t h e a s t  1/4 af said Section 35 for a 
distance of 1 3 0 8 . 0 5  feet to t h e  POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 
continue S 8 9 a 4 2 ' 1 8 1 1  W a l o n g  s a i d  line €or  a d i s t a n c e  o€  
122.03 fee t ;  t h e n c e  r u n  S 00°18r421' E along t h e  East l i n e  
of lands desc r ibed  in Official RecoIds Book 1316, Page 
350, as amended in O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1529,  Page 1183, 
of the P u b l i c  Records o f  L a k e  C o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a ,  for a 
distance of 2 8 7 . 6 8  feet; thence run S 0 0 ° 1 1 ' 5 9 ' r  E along 
s a i d  l i n e  f o r  a distance of 1 2 0 . 3 0  feet to the Southeast 
corner of said l a n d s ;  t h e n c e  r u n  N 89"48r01" E for a 
distance of 1 2 2 . 2 6  feet; t h e n c e  run N O O " 1 8 ' 4 2 "  W for a 
distance of 408.18 feet to t h e  P O I N T  OF BEGINNING. 

[SECOND REVISED WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPPLEMENTAL PARCEL - JOB # 7 ]  
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Robert L. Chapman, Jr. and Elizabeth T. Chapman, h i s  Wife 
(“Mortgagee”), being the p r e s e n t  o w n e r  and holder of the Purchase 
Money Mortgage And Security Agreement recorded in Official Records 
B o o k  1521, Page  1054, and  the companion Financing Statement 
recorded in O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1521, Page 1106 (collectively t h e  
“Mortgage”)  [All recording references herein are to the c u r r e n t  
public records of Lake County, F l o r i d a ] ,  hex-eby j o i n  in a n d  consent 
to the above a n d  foregoing T h i r d  Amendment To Lease (the 
“Amendment”) f o r  purposes of r a t i f y i n g  and confirming s u c h  and 
a g r e e i n g  that the l i e n ,  S e c u r i t y  Agreement, f o r c e ,  effect and 
p r i o r i t y  o€ the Mortgage shall be s u b j e c t  to the Amendment with the 
same f o r c e  and effect as if the Amendment had been e x e c u t e d  and 
recorded p r i o r  to the recordation of the M o r t g a g e .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Robert L. Chapman, Jr. and E l i z a b e t h  T. 
Chapman, his Wife, has caused this Joinder And Consent to be 
e x e c u t e d  this 12th day of December , 1998. 
Signed a n d  sealed i n  the 
presence  of: 

Signature of Witness Robert L. Chapman,lJr. 

P r i n t e d  pame o f  Witness 
e 

P r i n t e d  Name of Witne‘si 

S i g n a t u r e  of Witness 

/%..A L J J r , ,  ,\ 
P r i n B d  Name of Witness 



The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befoEe me t h i s  
17th day of  December , 1 9 9 8 ,  by Robert L .  C,@$pman, Jr,. 

as  one of t h e  present owners and holders of the P u f c h a g , e , M o n e $  
Mortgage And Security Agreement, who is personally i-&i*6dkk'-'to me' 

p ;I. 7- T': I , *  , . - ><,a s ' --' (or who has produced .. * I . .  

S e r i a l  number, if a n y  

STATE OF GCud&t f?  

7 COUNTY OF cud6Im 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befo re  me this 

as  one of the p r e s e n t  owners and holders of the Purchase Money 
Mortgage And S e c u r i t y  Agreement, who is personally known to me 

identification) . 

12th d a y  of D e c e m b e r  , 1 9 9 8 ,  by Elizabeth T- Chapman 

(or who h a s  produced a.5 

!,' ~ S i g n a t u r e  of person taking-acknowledgment 
G ~ - ~ ~ ~  C. 

I 
1 .  * I ,  I': . : .  

' I  LJ \ ';a.:c;; j ' N a m e  t y p e d ,  p r i n t e d  or stamped 
, . 1; ;. 

,_1 

S e r i a l  number, if any 
F.\DOCS\SOU\2000- I 37\CONSI WPDh I T I ~  
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